Two hundred and seventy-five copies to remain in the office of the secretary of state for distribution among the members of the next succeeding legislature.

The remaining copies shall be held in the office of the secretary of state for distribution as he may deem best.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 12th, 1895.

CHAPTER 65.

S. F. No. 209.

An act to amend section sixty-one (61) of chapter thirty-six (36) of the general statutes of 1878 as amended by section eight (8) of chapter forty-one (41) of the general laws of Minnesota for 1881 relating to the compensation of county superintendents of schools.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section sixty-one (61) of chapter thirty-six (36) of the general statutes of 1878 as amended by section eight (8) of chapter forty-one (41) of the general laws of Minnesota for 1881 be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

The compensation of county superintendents of Compensation schools shall be fixed by the board of county commissioners and paid in the same manner as the salaries of schools—how fixed and paid.

other county officers are paid.

Such compensation shall not be less than at the rate of ten dollars for each organized district in the county, to be reckoned prorata for the year from the time of the commencement of the first school in the district, and may be any higher sum that the board of county commissioners shall determine, not exceeding eighteen hundred dollars per annum.

County superintendents of schools shall be furnished by county auditors, at the expense of the county, with stationery needed in the examination of teachers, and

for official correspondence.

The county shall also pay itemized and attested bills for postage incurred in official correspondence and in forwarding official documents to teachers, clerks and to the state superintendent of public instruction, and also express charges on packages sent by this officer for use in the county.

Such bills for printing notices, circulars, lists of questions and annual reports, as the county superintendent may deem necessary, shall also be paid by the county; Provided, that county superintendents shall, on the first day of July, October, January and April in each year, file with the county auditors a statement of the number of schools visited within the preceding quarter, which statement shall contain the numbers of the districts, the dates of the visitation, and shall be verified by oath or affirmation.

Supplies.

Provided further That the provisions of this act relating to the furnishing to county superintendents at the expense of the county of stationery needed in the examination of teachers, and for official correspondence, and the provisions hereof requiring the payment by the county of itemized and attested bills for postage incurred in official correspondence and in forwarding official documents to teachers, clerks and to the state superintendent of public instruction and express charges on packages sent by that officer to the county superintendent, shall be applied to, and be in force in each and every county in this state, any special law or any part of any special law relating to the salaries of county superintendents of schools or county officers to the contrary notwithstanding.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 25th 1895.

H. F. No. 175.

95 C 66 97 - 188 64-M - 180

Amendment of insolvency act.

95 C 66 78-M 408

95 С 66 80-м - 190

CHAPTER 66.

An act to amend chapter one hundred and fortyeight (148) of the general laws of the State of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881) being an act entitled; "An act to prevent debtors from giving preference to creditors and to secure the equal distribution of the property of debtors among their creditors and for the release of debts against debtors;" and the acts amendatory thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of the act entitled "An act to prevent debtors from giving preference to creditors and to secure the equal distribution of the property of debtors among their creditors; and for the release of debts against debtors," as amended by section one (1) of chapter seventy-three laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885) and section one (1) of chapter thirty (30) laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889) be amended so as to read as follows;